
ORDINANCE NO. 024-33     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
 CHANGE ORDERS TO  
 CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
 THE TRANSIT BOARD           

 
WHEREAS, Change orders for contracts originally valued at $1,000,000.00 

or less that individually or cumulatively increase the original contract value by more than 
10% require approval by the Chicago Transit Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Change orders for contracts originally valued at more than 

$1,000,000.00 that individually or cumulatively increase the original contract value by 
more than 10% or by more than $500,000.00 require approval by the Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Change orders that extend the original contract completion or 

termination date by more than twelve months require approval by the Board; and 
 
WHEREAS, Change orders for contracts that are not contracts for Public 

Works Projects that individually or cumulatively increase the original contract value by 
more than 50% are permitted only when the Board determines that such increases are in 
the best interest of the Authority; and 

 
WHEREAS, The following change orders, either individually or cumulatively 

with previous change orders, increase the original value of the respective contract by 
more than 10% or $500,000.00, extend the original contract completion or termination 
date by more than twelve months, and/or increase the original contract value for contracts 
that are not Public Works Projects by more than 50% and the Board has determined that 
such increases and extensions are in the best interest of the Chicago Transit Authority; 
now, therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1. The Chairman of the Chicago Transit Board, the President of 

the Chicago Transit Authority, and the Vice President of Purchasing and Supply Chain, 
or their designees, are hereby authorized to execute the following contract change orders: 
 

1.1 Contract No. B22OP01595 –  Charles Equipment Energy Systems, LLC 
  No Original Ordinance No. – B Agenda Item 

Description: Provide repair parts and service to various portable and 
stationary emergency generators for a period of up to 36 months.  

This Change Order No. 1 authorizes additional funding to ensure 
uninterrupted services until a new contract is awarded. The contract has 
been expended sooner than anticipated due to increased costs for labor 
and materials and preventative maintenance fees. The process for a new 
contract for these services has been initiated. The circumstances said to 
necessitate the change were not reasonably foreseeable at the time the 
contract was executed.  
 



ORDINANCE NO. 024-33 
(Continued) -2 

 
 
Change Order No. 1: $33,750.00  

  Revised Contract Amount: $108,750.00 
 
SECTION 2. The Chairman, President, and Vice President of Purchasing 

and Supply Chain, or their designees, are further authorized to take such actions and 
execute such documents as may be necessary to implement the objectives of this 
ordinance.  

 
SECTION 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after   

its passage.  
 
APPROVED:      PASSED: 
 
______________________                                ______________________ 
  Chairman                 Secretary 
 
        March 13, 2024            March 13, 2024         


